Minimum staffing for an engine shall be four (4).

Minimum staffing for a truck shall be established at three (3).

Minimum staffing for a medic unit shall be two (2).

Minimum staffing for Heavy Rescue Squad units shall be established at three (3).

The minimum daily line strength shall be one hundred and thirteen (113). Upon ratification of this
agreement, all apparatus in service shall have ALS capability and staffing at all times. If ALS
capabilities are not met due to unforeseen or unplanned circumstances or events, the
Department shall have four (4) hours to rectify and comply with this standard prior to any

[...]

In the event an employee dies in the line of duty the City shall pay all funeral expenses not to exceed ten
thousand (10,000) dollars.

2125.75 Health and Welfare Trust Fund

(A) Effective January 1, 2018, the City's contribution to the Trust Fund shall be the same as the City’s
2017 PEPM, which is one thousand one hundred fifty-five dollars (1,155.00) per employee (covered by
this agreement) per month. Following ratification, the City will furnish fifty percent (50%) of the
retroactive payment for 2018. Subsequently, the City will furnish the remaining fifty percent (50%)
retroactive payment for 2018 within the first quarter of 2019.

[...]

employee’s pension contribution, and the employee shall be responsible for the remaining percentage
(employee payment increased from 0% to 4%). In April of 2012 the employee receiving a reduction in
pension pickup will receive a separate lump sum check in the amount of one thousand two hundred fifty
dollars ($1,250). Employees unaffected by the pension pickup reduction are not eligible to receive the
lump sum payment.

(D) Effective with the first full pay period of January 2013 the City will pay three percent (3.0%) of the
employee’s pension contribution, and the employee shall be responsible for the remaining percentage

[...]

The Parties recognize the importance of providing the citizens of Toledo advanced life support (“ALS”)
protection. To do so there shall be a minimum of two hundred fifty (250) certified Local 92 paramedics.

Effective December 31, 2026, the Parties agree that the minimum number of certified Local
92 paramedics shall be increased to three hundred and five (305). The Parties also agree that
this number shall include those in the paramedic training program at the time of calculation.
Achieving and maintaining the two hundred fifty (250) minimum number shall be done starting with
volunteers and mandating, only if there is an insufficient number of volunteers, by reverse seniority. This
training program shall be done according to the following provisions:

- As long as there are two hundred fifty (250) three hundred and five (305) certified Local 92
paramedics becoming a paramedic shall be voluntary;

- If the total number of Local 92 paramedics falls below two hundred fifty (250) three hundred and five
(305), existing Local 92 members first shall have the option of volunteering to become certified based
on seniority; if there is an insufficient number of volunteers then the department shall have the
authority to mandate paramedic certification via reverse seniority;